
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.87

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02-02-2017

Clean Toilets


†87. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) The percentage of the households having clean toilet facilities, pit toilet facilities, other toilet facilities and without toilet facilities in the country as per the Census, 2011, separately,

State-wise;


(b) Whether the Government proposes to run special programmes in addition to the existing programmes for providing clean toilet facilities to each household;


(c) If so, the details thereof; and


(d) The time by which the said target is likely to be achieved?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER &

SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


 (a) The Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation looks after the sanitation in the rural areas. The State/UT-wise, % Rural Households with pour flush, pit latrines, other latrines and without latrines as per Census 2011 is at Annexure-1.


(b) The Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) was launched on 2nd October, 2014, to address the sanitation needs of the individual households in rural areas. The objective of the said Mission is to attain the Open Defecation Free (ODF) status by 02-10-2019 through toilet construction, toilet usage, behavior change among the individuals, solid and liquid waste management through effective technology and sustainability. Considering the holistic nature of the Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) need for another programme does not arise.


(c) Not applicable in view of the reply at (b) above.


(d) As mentioned in (b) above, Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) has set the deadline of 02-

10-2019 to achieve its objective.’


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.87 due for reply on 02-02-2017

% Rural Households with pour flush, pit latrines, other latrines and without latrines as per Census2011

State/UT % households

with pour

flush latrines

%

Households

with pit

latrines

% Households

with other

latrines

% Households

without

latrines

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 55.44 4.43 0.34 39.79

ANDHRA PRADESH 25.76 6.05 0.39 67.81

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 26.13 20.42 6.15 47.30

ASSAM 20.59 37.20 1.77 40.43

BIHAR 14.94 2.26 0.40 82.40

CHANDIGARH 87.87 0.07 0.04 12.01

CHHATTISGARH 10.32 4.11 0.10 85.47

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 25.35 0.80 0.37 73.48

DAMAN & DIU 50.84 0.37 0.16 48.63

GOA 63.84 5.80 1.28 29.08

GUJARAT 26.55 6.33 0.17 66.96

HARYANA 32.65 23.10 0.32 43.93

HIMACHAL PRADESH 57.39 9.05 0.14 33.42

JAMMU & KASHMIR 20.73 5.88 12.03 61.35

JHARKHAND 6.21 1.25 0.16 92.38

KARNATAKA 13.44 14.65 0.31 71.59

KERALA 59.07 33.98 0.18 6.77

LAKSHADWEEP 98.06 0.00 0.00 1.94

MADHYA PRADESH 10.38 2.55 0.19 86.88

MAHARASHTRA 23.66 14.06 0.29 62.00

MANIPUR 37.94 40.41 7.64 14.01

MEGHALAYA 25.86 26.31 1.71 46.12

MIZORAM 38.48 45.40 0.70 15.42

NAGALAND 35.04 32.81 1.37 30.78

NCT OF DELHI 70.02 5.20 1.07 23.71

ODISHA 10.05 3.37 0.66 85.92

PUDUCHERRY 37.76 1.08 0.18 60.97

PUNJAB 42.67 27.09 0.64 29.61

RAJASTHAN 12.65 6.83 0.16 80.35

SIKKIM 68.54 15.36 0.21 15.89

TAMIL NADU 17.66 5.15 0.41 76.78

TRIPURA 15.13 65.32 1.00 18.55

UTTAR PRADESH 15.91 4.54 1.31 78.23

UTTARAKHAND 39.41 14.12 0.53 45.94

WEST BENGAL 18.16 26.97 1.61 53.26

TOTAL 19.43 10.54 0.76 69.27

